The aggregate effect of the changes in accounting policies and prior period restatements on the annual financial statements and interim results presented are as follows:

7.4.1 Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

RMILLION   Restated   IFRS 15   Effect of   Effect of   Unaudited   Restated   IFRS 15   Audited
   Unaudited  restatement   reclassifi-  restatement   6 months   Audited  restatement  Year Ended
   6 months   adjustment   cation   ended  Year Ended   adjustment   September
   ended   March 2018   September   2018
   March 2018   previously   2018   previously
   reported   reported
Revenue - sale of merchandise   49 981.5   (45.1)   50 026.6   101 018.0   101 018.0
Cost of sales   (44 736.6)   321.8   (45 058.4)  (90 225.0)   (90 225.0)
Gross profit   5 244.9   -   276.7   -   4 968.2   10 793.0   -   10 793.0
Revenue - other   921.2   921.2   2 037.5   2 037.5
Other income   65.6   (879.9)   32.5   (1.3)   914.3   119.4   (1 870.1)   1 989.5
Net operating expenses   (4 916.8)   (41.3)   (309.2)   (4 566.3)  (10 170.6)   (167.4)  (10 003.2)
Operating profit   1 314.9   -   -   (1.3)   1 316.2   2 779.3   -   2 779.3
Other non-operating items   (3.8)   (3.8)   (144.2)   (144.2)
Interest income   77.4   34.0   43.4   169.3   169.3
Interest expense   (98.9)   (30.3)   (68.6)   (192.9)   (192.9)

Finance costs including foreign exchange gains and losses   63.4   63.4   (136.5)   (136.5)
Share of equity-accounted associate losses   (4.7)   (4.7)   (10.9)   (10.9)
Profit before taxation   1 348.3   -   -   2.4   1 345.9   2 464.1   -   2 464.1
Income tax expense   (318.9)   (0.7)   (318.2)   (636.9)   (636.9)
Profit for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders   1 029.4   -   -   1.7   1 027.7   1 827.2   -   1 827.2
Basic earnings per share   534.6   0.9   533.7   948.9   948.9
Diluted earnings per share   531.9   0.9   531.0   942.2   942.2
Headline earnings per share   542.1   0.9   541.2   965.7   965.7
Diluted headline earnings per share   539.4   0.9   538.5   958.9   958.9

7.4.2 Impact on the statement of financial position

RMILLION   Restated   Effect of   Unaudited
   Unaudited  restatement   6 months
   6 months   ended March
   ended   2018
   March   previously
   2018   reported
Block discounting loan receivable   421.3   421.3
Deferred taxation asset   25.6   5.0   20.6
Current portion of block discounting loan receivable   290.0   290.0
Retained earnings   4 924.3   (12.9)   4 937.2
Block discounting loan payable   432.7   432.7
Current portion of block discounting loan payable   296.5   296.5

7.4.3  Impact on the statement of cash flows
   Restated   Effect of   Unaudited
   Unaudited  restatement   6 months
   6 months   ended
   ended   March
   March   2018
   2018   previously
   reported
Cash flows from operating activities   (1 160.5)   (1 160.5)
Operating profit before:   1 314.9   (1.3)   1 316.2
Non-cash items   347.6   1.3   346.3

8. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Piotr i Pawel
The SPAR Group has been awarded the SPAR Licence to operate the brand in Poland.
In addition, the group is in the final stages of negotiations to purchase a controlling interest in the Piotr i Pawel Group in Poland, subject to the approval of the Office of Competition
and Consumer Protection (OCCP). Piotr i Pawel is a retail chain of 77 delicatessen and supermarket stores, together with a wholesale distribution network.

COMMENTARY

SALIENT FEATURES

Rmillion   Unaudited   Unaudited  Change
   six months  six months   (%)